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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions
should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS
APPLIANCE. FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

IMPORTAN

a The manufacturer cannot accept responsibility for damage
m caused when the appliance is not used according to the

instructions, or for uses other than those for which it was intended.

| |
WARNING- To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, damage or injury:

* Do not leave appliance when plugged in.
Unplug from outlet when not in use
and before servicing.

Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close
attention is necessary when used by
or near children.

Use only as described in this manual.
Use only manufacturer’s recommended
attachments.

Do not use with a damaged cord or
plug. If appliance is not working as it
should, has been dropped, damaged,
left outdoors, or dropped into water,
return it to an Authorized Vacuum
Retailer for service.

Do not pull or carry by the cord, use
the cord as a handle, close a door on
the cord, or pull the cord around sharp
edges or corners. Do not run appliance
over the cord. Keep the cord away
from heated surfaces.

unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

* Do not use the pet hair remover tool on
pets.

Do not unplug by pulling on the cord. To

Do not handle the plug or appliance
with wet hands.

Do not put any object into openings.
Do not use with any opening blocked,;
keep free of dust, lint, hair and anything
that may reduce air flow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all
parts of the body away from openings
and moving parts.

Do not pick up anything that is burning
or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches
or hot ashes.

Do not use without a vacuum bag and/or
filters in place.

Turn off all controls before unplugging.
Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
Do not use to pick up flammable or
combustible liquids such as gasoline
or use in areas where they may be

present.

Do not attempt to service the unit while
appliance is plugged in.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Molded Handle Grip
Dusting Brush/Upholstery Tool
Power Cord

Carrying Handle

Full Bag/Clog Indicator
Crevice Tool

On/Off Switch

Bag compartment

Post Filter

Secondary Filter

Vacuum Nozzle

Furniture Guard

Quick Release Cord Hook
Suction Relief Valve
Wand Release Button
Bag Compartment Button
Telescopic Wand

Wand Extension Button
Lower Cord Hook

Hose Disconnect Cuff
Stretch Hose

Handle Release Pedal
Thermal Reset Button
Belt Protection Breaker Reset Button



ASSEMBLING THE VACUUM

Attaching the Handle to the Vacuum
NOTE: Do not plug in the vacuum until
it is completely assembled.

The vacuum cleaner and the handle are
packed separately and require assembly.

* Remove the handle screw located

on the back of the vacuum (Fig. 1).
Insert the handle downward into the

body of the vacuum. Insert screw
and tighten.

e Thread the cord through the two
cord guides on the back of the
vacuum (Fig. 2).

* Secure the cord under the cord
guide above upper cord hook (Fig. 3).

* Open the bag compartment cover by
pressing the bag compartment button

on the back of the vacuum to ensure a

vacuum bag is in place.
Unwinding the Power Cord

* The Quick Release Upper Cord Hook
rotates to allow for quick access to the
power cord. Turn the upper cord hook
downward and you can quickly drop

the power cord to the floor without

unwinding it from the cord hooks (Fig. 4).
* Your vacuum is now ready for use.
Storing the Vacuum

* When storing the vacuum cleaner, turn
the Quick Release Upper Cord Hook
to the upright position and wrap the

power cord around the upper cord
storage hook (Fig. 4) and the spring-

activated lower cord hook (Fig. 5). L
Fasten the plug to the wrapped cord
using the channel on the plug. Q

Fig. 5



OPERATION

Reclining the Handle

Press the Handle Release Pedal with your
foot to recline the handle (Fig. 1.

Vacuuming Carpet

For carpet cleaning, recline the handle
and push the On/Off Switch to the
Carpet position (Fig. 1).

Vacuuming Rugs and Bare
Floors

Recline the handle and push the On/Off
switch to the Floors position (Fig. 2).

Brushroll Auto Shut-Off Feature

When the vacuum is turned on in carpet
mode and in the upright position, the
brushroll will stop spinning to reduce
the possibility of damaging flooring
surfaces. The brushroll will spin when the
handle is reclined.

Always turn the vacuum cleaner off before
unplugging it from the electrical outlet.




OPERATION

Vacuuming Under Furniture

Your vacuum will lie flat on the floor for
effective cleaning under beds and tables.

* Press the Handle Release Pedal once
for normal vacuuming (Fig. 1).

* Press the Handle Release Pedal a second
time to enable the vacuum to lie flat on
the floor (Fig. 2).

Carrying the Vacuum

To safely transport your vacuum, especially
when carrying the vacuum up and down
stairs, use the Carrying Handle located at

the top of the bag compartment (Fig. 3).

Fig. 3




ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Telescopic Wand Cleaning

Your vacuum is a comprehensive [@—J
cleaning system equipped with a dusting
brush/upholstery tool, crevice tool, Fj\

telescopic wand and a stretch hose.

The vacuum must be in the upright
position for attachment cleaning (Fig. 1).

* Remove the Telescopic Wand from the
body of the vacuum by pulling it up and
out of the holder.
9 :

« Extend the wand by sliding the Wand
Extension Button forward while extending
the wand to desired length (Fig. 2).
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« Attach any of the tools to the end of
the Telescopic Wand.
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* When finished with wand cleaning,
insert the wand back into the vacuum
and secure it by pushing the wand
into the holder.
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ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Cleaning Tools
Your vacuum is equipped with a dusting
brush/upholstery tool and crevice tool.

« Remove the telescopic wand from the
vacuum.

« Insert any of the tools onto the end
of the wand.

Dusting Brush

Ideal for table tops, shelves, blinds or
hard surface floors (Fig. 1).

Upholstery Tool

Ideal for soft surfaces and furniture.
Remove the dusting brush clip for
upholstery cleaning (Fig. 2).

Crevice Tool

Ideal for tight places like between seat
cushions or corners (Fig. 3).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3



ATTACHMENT CLEANING

Cleaning Tools

The cleaning tools can also be attached
to the curved handle for tasks where the
wand is not needed.

* Disconnect the wand from the curved
handle by pressing the Wand Release
Button (Fig. .

« Attach any of the cleaning tools
directly to the curved handle (Fig. 2). Fig. 1

Adjusting the Suction Power for
Tool Cleaning and Plush Carpet

Full suction power may be too strong
for some cleaning situations. For example,
reduced suction power would be
appropriate for cleaning sheer curtains
or plush, thick carpet.

* Locate the Suction Relief Valve on
the hose handle and slide it back
(Fig. 3). This reduces the suction power
coming through the tool. Slide the valve
forward when finished to restore full
suction power.

Disconnecting the Hose

The hose can be disconnected from the
vacuum by pressing the two buttons on
the sides of the Hose Disconnect Cuff
located low on the back of the vacuum
(Fig. 4). This provides a method for
removing debris from the hose.

W
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MAINTENANCE AND CARE

When to Replace the Vacuum
Bag (Full Bag Indicator)

The Full Bag Indicator is designed to show
when the bag is full or when there is a
clog in the vacuum (Fig. 1.

The indicator can turn red when
vacuuming fine powders such as

flour or drywall dust before the bag is
actually full. These materials can quickly
block the bag pores, significantly reducing
airflow. The vacuum bag should still be
changed.

The indicator may also turn red during
attachment cleaning. If so, the vacuum bag
does not need to be changed.

NOTE: The vacuum bags are disposable
and intended to only be used once.
Do not attempt to reuse the bag, as
suction and filtration performance will
be greatly reduced.

Fig. 1




MAINTENANCE AND CARE

NOTE: Unplug the vacuum cleaner from
the electrical outlet before changing
the bag.

Replacing the Vacuum Bag

e To access the vacuum bag press the
bag compartment button on back of
vacuum (Fig. 1).

¢ Open the bag compartment lid (Fig. 2).

* Remove the used vacuum bag by
lifting up on the collar ring and pulling
straight up (Fig. 3). Discard the
used bag.

* To install a new bag, drop the bag into
the bag compartment, ensuring the
bag collar is aligned in the top of the
compartment (Fig. 4).

* Replace the cover and press the lid
release button to secure it into place

(Fig. 5).

NOTE: Unplug the vacuum cleaner
from the electrical outlet before
changing the bag.

Fig. 5



MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Replacing the Post Filter

* The post filter is located on the side of
the vacuum (Fig. 1.

* Push down on the tab on the top to
remove the used filter and discard it
(Fig. 2).

* To insert a new filter, position the tabs
on the bottom of the filter cartridge
into the vacuum. Then snap it into place.

Replacing the Secondary Filter

« Pull the filter holder compartment
on the front of the vacuum straight
out (Fig. 3).

« Remove and throw away the used
filter.

* Insert a new filter under the tabs in
the holder (Fig. 4). Then align the filter
holder into the vacuum and slide it
into place.

NOTE: Filters cannot be washed and reused.

Fig. 1




MAINTENANCE AND CARE

CAUTION! To Reduce the Risk of Injury

From Moving Parts, Unplug Before Servicing.

Belt Protection Breaker Reset

If the Belt Protection System shuts off
your vacuum, follow these steps:

* Unplug the vacuum.
¢ Recline the vacuum to the flat position.

* Locate the Breaker Reset Button under
the top of the nozzle (Fig. 1).

* Press the Reset Button and resume
vacuuming.

Thermal Motor Protection

Your vacuum is equipped with a safeguard
to recognize when the vacuum might
overheat and shuts itself off. When this
happens the headlights are still on but
the motors shut off. Common reasons
why a vacuum may overheat include
operating with a full bag or when there
is a clog in the vacuum.

If the Thermal Motor Protection System
shuts off your vacuum, follow these steps:

* Unplug the vacuum.

e Inspect the vacuum for a full bag
condition or a hose clog and correct
the problem.

* Locate the Thermal Motor Protection
Reset Button on the back of the vacuum
(Fig. 2). Press the button and resume
vacuuming.

If problem continues, contact an
Authorized Vacuum Retailer.

W

Fig. 2

Thermal Reset

1. Unplug machine 3. Correct problem
2. Locate problem 4. Press reset button
source (clogged  If problem persists,
hose or full bag) consult owner’s
manual or contact
retailer.

15
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MAINTENANCE AND CARE

Lifetime Belt

Your vacuum belt is covered with a lifetime belt warranty. Should the vacuum belt
break, simply bring your vacuum to an Authorized Simplicity Retailer for a free
replacement or contact customer service at https://www.simplicityvac.com/
warranty-information. To find an Authorized Simplicity Retailer, please visit
http://www.simplicityvac.com/where-to-buy.

Annual Checkup

To keep your vacuum in peak operating condition, it is recommended you bring
your vacuum to an Authorized Simplicity Retailer for an annual checkup. The
Retailer will conduct a comprehensive examination to ensure your vacuum is in top
operating condition.

Power Cord Care

« If the cord or plug has any apparent damage, refrain from using the vacuum. Please
visit an Authorized Simplicity Retailer for a new cord or plug.

* When the vacuum is in use, hold the cord to keep from running over it.
« Avoid obstructions and do not pull the cord around sharp edges or corners.

* Always keep the cord away from heated surfaces and never close doors on it as this
may cause damage to the wiring.

* To unplug, always grasp the plug, not the cord.



PROBLEM SOLVING GUIDE

Troubleshooting

WARNING! To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury from moving parts,
unplug the vacuum before servicing or cleaning the vacuum.

CAUTION! To Reduce the Risk of Electric Shock, Do Not Handle Plug or Appliance

with Wet Hands.

PROBLEM

CHECK POINT

POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Vacuum won’t
turn on.

Power Cord

Plug unit in firmly.

House Fuse or Breaker

Check house fuse or breaker. Replace fuse/reset
breaker.

Vacuum Bag or Hose

Replace bag or remove obstacle.

Thermal Motor
Protection Reset Button

Press reset button.

Needs Service

Take to an Authorized Vacuum Retailer.

Vacuum won’t
pick up or low
suction.

Carpet Button

Press “Carpet” button on - it will illuminate when
it's on.

Vacuum Bag

Replace full bag.

Filter Replace clogged filter.
Hose Remove obstacle.
Belt Take to an Authorized Vacuum Retailer.

Dust escaping
from vacuum

Bag Compartment Lid

Secure latch on bag compartment lid.

Filter

Review filter installation (pages 14).

How to Contact an Authorized Vacuum Retailer

Any other service should be performed by an Authorized Simplicity Vacuum Retailer.

To locate your nearest Authorized Simplicity Retailer, visit our website at
SimplicityVac.com or call 888-974-6759.

Key Replacement Parts
¢ Genuine Charcoal-Infused HEPA Vacuum Bags: S26HC-6
* Genuine Pleated HEPA and Granulated Charcoal Filter Set: SF26

For Best Performance

* Keep your vacuum clean and in good operating condition.

¢ Change the vacuum bag once a month or when the full bag light is illuminated
to maximize cleaning performance.

* Always use genuine vacuum bags and replacement parts. Use of other products

may result in poor cleaning performance, potential vacuum cleaner damage
and may void vacuum warranty. Genuine products are designed for maximum

cleaning performance.
¢ Have your vacuum checked annually by an Authorized Simplicity Retailer.
¢ Store your vacuum carefully in a dry area.
* For optimum cleaning performance and safety, follow your owner’s manual instructions.

17
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WARRANTY

What is Covered:

This warranty covers any defects in material and workmanship in your new vacuum
and applies exclusively to the original purchaser.

How Long Coverage Lasts:
Visit Simplicityvac.com for warranty information.

What is Not Covered:
*« Damage to the vacuum which occurs from neglect, abuse, alterations, accident,
misuse or improper maintenance.

* Normal replacement items: disposable filters, belts and filters.

What Simplicity Will Do:
This warranty provides, at no cost to you, all labor and parts to keep this vacuum in
correct operating condition during the warranted period.

How to Get Service:

Warranty service can only be obtained by presenting the vacuum to an Authorized
Simplicity Service Center. A proof-of-purchase and product serial number will be
required before service is rendered. To locate your nearest Simplicity Service Center,
please call 888-974-6759 or visit www.SimplicityVac.com.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES WHETHER WRITTEN, ORAL, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, (INCLUDING
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE). THIS WARRANTY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

How State Law Applies:

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights
which vary from state to state.

Owner’s Warranty Information (keep this for your records)

Store name

Store Address City State Zip
Telephone Date of purchase
Serial number Model number

Register your warranty online at SimplicityVac.com



THANK YOU
/ FOR YOUR PURCHASE \

’ [ ]

% Register -
‘ ||
v Online

|I| Simplicityvac.com/register-warranty

For complete warranty information visit
Simplicityvac.com/warranty-information

1 8.8, 8.8

We want to hear from you!
Please let us know what you think of your
new vacuum by leaving a product review
on Simplicityvac.com.

Simplicity

VACUUMS
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IMPORTANT:

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, des précautions de
base doivent toujours étre prises, notamment les suivantes:

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL. USAGE DOMESTIQUE
UNIQUEMENT.

Le fabricant ne saura assumer aucune responsabilité pour les
dommages causés par toute utilisation de I'appareil qui n’est

pas réalisé conformément aux instructions, ou pour des utilisations autres que celles
auxquelles il était destiné.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique, de

dommages ou de blessures:

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance
lorsqu’il est branché a I'alimentation
électrique. Débranchez-le de la prise
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant tout
entretien.

N’utilisez pas 'appareil a I'extérieur ou
sur des surfaces mouillées.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil comme un
jouet. Une attention particuliere est
nécessaire lorsqu’il est utilisé par ou a
proximité des enfants.

Utilisez I'appareil uniguement comme
décrit dans ce manuel. N'utilisez que
les accessoires recommandés par le
fabricant.

N’utilisez pas un cordon ou une

fiche endommagés. Si 'appareil ne
fonctionne pas comme il le devrait,
s’il est tombé, s’il est endommagé,
s’il a été oublié a ’'extérieur ou s’il est
tombé dans I'eau, remettez-le a un
revendeur d’aspirateurs agréé pour
entretien.

Ne tirez pas et ne transportez pas
I'appareil par le cordon. N'utilisez pas
le cordon comme poignée. Ne fermez
pas une porte sur le cordon. Ne tirez
pas le cordon autour d’arétes ou de
coins tranchants. Ne faites pas passer
I'appareil sur le cordon. Gardez le
cordon a I’écart des surfaces chauffées.
Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant
sur le cordon. Pour débrancher, saisissez
la fiche, pas le cordon.

N’utilisez pas I'outil épilateur de

poils d’animaux sur des animaux
domestiques.

Ne manipulez pas la fiche ou I'appareil
avec les mains mouillées.

Ne mettez aucun objet dans les
ouvertures. N'utilisez pas I'appareil
sur une ouverture bloquée. Gardez
’appareil a I’écart de la poussiére,
des peluches, des cheveux et de tout
ce qui pourrait réduire la circulation
de l'air.

Gardez les cheveux, les vétements
amples, les doigts et toutes les parties
du corps a I'écart des ouvertures et des
pieces mobiles.

Ne ramassez pas des objets qui bralent
ou qui fument avec l'appareil, tels que
les cigarettes, les allumettes ou les
cendres chaudes.

N’utilisez pas I'aspirateur sans le sac sous
vide et/ou les filtres en place.

Eteignez toutes les commandes avant
de débrancher I'appareil.

Soyez trés prudent lorsque vous
nettoyez les escaliers.

N’utilisez pas I'aspirateur pour
aspirer des liquides inflammables ou
combustibles tels que de I'essence
ou l'utiliser dans des zones ou ces
liquides peuvent étre présents.
N’essayez pas de réparer I'appareil
lorsque I'appareil est branché.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS



INSTRUCTIONS DE POLARISATION

Cordon d’alimentation, cordon polarisé a 2 conducteurs

L’aspirateur est équipé d’une fiche de ligne de courant alternatif polarisée (une
fiche a deux podles dont I'un est plus large que l'autre) pour réduire le risque de
choc électrique. Cette fiche ne s’insere dans la prise de courant que dans un sens.
Ceci est une caractéristique pour la sécurité. Si vous ne parvenez pas a insérer
complétement la fiche dans la prise, essayez d’inverser la fiche. Si la fiche ne
s’adapte toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié pour remplacer la prise
obsoléte. N'allez pas a I’encontre de 'objectif de sécurité de la fiche polarisée.

El



DESCRIPTION DE L’ASPIRATEUR

—15




DESCRIPTION DE L’ASPIRATEUR

©O© 0 N O o h NN —

_ = g g =
O oA NN - O

17

24

Poignée moulée

Brosse a épousseter/Outil de rembourrage
Cordon d’alimentation

Poignée de transport

Indicateur de sac plein/d’obstruction
Suceur plat

Interrupteur Marche/Arrét
Compartiment a sac

Post-Filtre

Filtre secondaire

Buse d’aspiration

Garde de meubles

Crochet de cordon a dégagement rapide
Valve de décharge d’aspiration

Bouton de déverrouillage du tube
Bouton de compartiment de sac

Tube télescopique

Bouton d’extension du tube

Crochet de cordon inférieur

Manchon de déconnexion du tube

Tuyau extensible

Pédale de déverrouillage de la poignée
Bouton de réinitialisation thermique
Bouton de réinitialisation du disjoncteur de protection de

courroie



ASSEMBLAGE DE L’ASPIRATEUR

Attacher la poignée a I’aspirateur

REMARQUE: Ne branchez pas
’aspirateur a un réseau électrique
tant qu’il n’est pas complétement

assemblé.

L’aspirateur et la poignée sont
emballés séparément et nécessitent un
assemblage.

* Retirez la vis de la poignée située

a l'arriere de I'aspirateur (Fig. 1).
Insérez la poignée vers le bas dans
le corps de I'aspirateur. Insérez la
vis et serrez-la.

* Enfilez le cordon dans les deux
guide-cordons a l'arriére de
I’aspirateur (Fig. 2).

* Fixez le cordon sous le guide-
cordon au-dessus du crochet de
cordon supérieur (Fig. 3).

* Quvrez le couvercle du compartiment
de sac en appuyant sur le bouton de
compartiment de sac a l'arriere de

I’'aspirateur pour vous assurer qu’un sac

d’aspirateur est en place.
Déroulement du cordon
d’alimentation

e Le crochet de cordon supérieur a
dégagement rapide pivote pour

permettre un accés rapide au cordon

d’alimentation. Tournez le crochet
de cordon supérieur vers le bas et
vous pouvez laisser tomber le cordon
d’alimentation au sol sans le dérouler
des crochets de cordon (Fig. 4).

* Votre aspirateur est maintenant prét a
I'emploi.

Rangement de P’aspirateur

* Lorsque vous rangez l'aspirateur,

tournez le crochet de cordon supérieur a
dégagement rapide en position verticale /
et enroulez le cordon d’alimentation

autour du crochet de rangement du Do

cordon supérieur (Fig. 4) et du crochet H /

de cordon inférieur activé par ressort =

(Fig. 5).Fixez la fiche au cordon enroulé

a I'aide du canal sur la fiche. ® |

Fig. 5



OPERATION

Inclinaison de la poignée

Appuyez sur la pédale de déverrouillage
de la poignée avec votre pied pour
incliner la poignée (Fig. 1.

Aspirer le tapis

Pour le nettoyage des tapis, inclinez
la poignée et poussez I'interrupteur
Marche/Arrét en position Tapis (Fig. 1).

Aspirer les carpettes et les sols
nus

Inclinez la poignée et poussez
'interrupteur Marche/Arrét en position
Sols (Fig. 2).

Fonction d’arrét automatique
de la brosse rotative

Lorsque l'aspirateur est allumé en mode
Tapis et en position verticale, la brosse
rotative s’arréte de tourner pour réduire
le risque d’endommager les surfaces du
sol. La brosse rotative tourne lorsque la
poignée est inclinée.

Eteignez toujours l'aspirateur avant de
le débrancher de la prise électrique.




OPERATION

Aspirer sous les meubles

Votre aspirateur reposera a plat sur le sol
pour un nettoyage efficace sous les lits
et les tables.

* Appuyez une fois sur la pédale de
déverrouillage de la poignée pour
aspirer normalement (Fig. 1).

* Appuyez une deuxieme fois sur la pédale
de déverrouillage de la poignée pour
permettre a I'aspirateur de reposer a plat
sur le sol (Fig. 2).

Porter I’aspirateur

Pour transporter votre aspirateur en toute
sécurité, en particulier lorsque vous le
transportez dans les escaliers, utilisez la
poignée de transport située en haut du
compartiment de sac (Fig. 3).

Fig. 3




NETTOYAGE DES ACCESSOIRES

Nettoyage du tube télescopique

Votre aspirateur est un systéme de [@—J
nettoyage complet équipé d’une

brosse a épousseter/d’un outil de Fj\

tapisserie, d’un suceur plat, d’un
tube télescopique et d’un tuyau
extensible.

L’aspirateur doit étre en position

verticale pour le nettoyage des
accessoires (Fig. 1.
* Retirez la baguette télescopique du
9 :

corps de I'aspirateur en la tirant vers le
haut et hors du support.
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* Déployez le tube en faisant glisser L
le bouton d’extension du tube vers
'avant tout en étendant le tube a la
longueur souhaitée (Fig. 2).
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¢ Fixez un des outils a I'extrémité du
tube télescopique.

@]

¢ Une fois le nettoyage du tube
terminé, réinsérez le tube dans
I’aspirateur et fixez-le en le poussant
dans le support.

Fig. 1

Fig. 2



NETTOYAGE DES ACCESSOIRES

Nettoyage des outils

Votre aspirateur est équipé d’une brosse
a épousseter/d’un outil pour tapisserie et
d’un suceur plat.

* Retirez le tube télescopique de
'aspirateur.

¢ Insérez I'un des outils a I'extrémité du
tube.

Brosse a épousseter

Idéal pour les dessus de table, les
étageéres, les stores ou les sols durs (Fig.
D.

Outil de rembourrage

Idéal pour les surfaces molles et les
meubles. Retirez la pince de fixation
de la brosse a épousseter pour le
nettoyage de tapisserie (Fig. 2).

Suceur plat

Idéal pour les endroits étroits comme
entre les coussins de siége ou les coins
(Fig. 3).

10
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NETTOYAGE DES ACCESSOIRES

Outils de nettoyage

Les outils de nettoyage peuvent
également étre fixés a la poignée
incurvée pour les taches ou le tube n’est
pas nécessaire.

* Déconnectez le tube de la poignée
incurvée en appuyant sur le bouton de
déverrouillage du tube (Fig. 1).

* Fixez un des outils de nettoyage Fig. 1
directement sur la poignée incurvée
(Fig. 2).

Réglage de la puissance
d’aspiration pour le nettoyage
des outils et des tapis moelleux
La pleine puissance d’aspiration peut
étre trop forte pour certains nettoyages.
Par exemple, une puissance d’aspiration
réduite conviendrait pour nettoyer les
rideaux transparents ou les tapis épais
et moelleux.

« Localisez la valve de décharge
d’aspiration sur la poignée du tuyau et
faites-la glisser vers I'arriere (Fig. 3). Cela
réduit la puissance d’aspiration traversant
I'outil. Faites glisser la valve vers 'avant
lorsque vous avez terminé pour rétablir la
pleine puissance d’aspiration.

Déconnexion du tuyau

Le tuyau peut étre déconnecté de
’'aspirateur en appuyant sur les deux
boutons situés sur les cotés du manchon
de déconnexion du tube situé en bas a
I'arriére de I'aspirateur (Fig. 4). Ceci est
une méthode permettant d’enlever les
débris du tuyau.

W
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ENTRETIEN ET SOIN

Quand remplacer le sac de
Paspirateur (Indicateur de sac
plein)

L’indicateur de sac plein est cong¢u pour
indiquer quand le sac est plein ou lorsqu’il
y a un blocage dans I'aspirateur (Fig. 1).

Lindicateur peut devenir rouge
lorsque vous aspirez des poudres
fines telles que de la farine ou de la
poussiére des cloisons séches avant
que le sac ne soit réellement plein.
Ces matériaux peuvent rapidement
bloquer les pores du sac, réduisant
considérablement le flux d’air. Le
sac de l'aspirateur doit toujours étre
changé.

Lindicateur peut également devenir
rouge pendant le nettoyage des
accessoires. Si c’est le cas, le sac

de l'aspirateur n’a pas besoin d’étre
changé.

REMARQUE: Les sacs sous vide sont
jetables et destinés a n’étre utilisés qu’une
seule fois.

N’essayez pas de réutiliser le sac, car les
performances d’aspiration et de filtration
seront considérablement réduites.

Fig. 1




ENTRETIEN ET SOIN

REMARQUE: Débranchez I'aspirateur
de la prise électrique avant de changer
le sac.

Remplacer le sac sous vide

e Pour accéder au sac de l'aspirateur,
appuyez sur le bouton de
compartiment de sac a l'arriére de
I'aspirateur (Fig. 1.

Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment
de sac (Fig. 2).

Retirez le sac d’aspirateur usagé en
soulevant I’'anneau du collier et en le
tirant vers le haut (Fig. 3). Jetez le
sac usagé.

Pour installer un nouveau sac, déposez-
le dans le compartiment de sac en vous
assurant que le col du sac est aligné a
la partie supérieure du compartiment
(Fig. 4).

Remettez le couvercle en place,
puis appuyez sur le bouton de
déverrouillage du couvercle pour le
fixer en place (Fig. 5).

REMARQUE: Débranchez
I'aspirateur de la prise électrique
avant de changer le sac.

Fig. 5
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ENTRETIEN ET SOIN

Remplacer le post-filtre

e Le post-filtre est situé sur le c6té de
I'aspirateur (Fig. 1.

* Appuyez sur la languette sur le dessus
pour retirer le filtre usagé et jetez-le
(Fig. 2).

¢ Pour placer un nouveau filtre,
positionnez les languettes au bas de
la cartouche filtrante dans I'aspirateur.
Ensuite, enclenchez-le en place.

Remplacer le filtre secondaire

e Tirez le compartiment du porte-filtre a
'avant de I'aspirateur vers I'extérieur
(Fig. 3).

* Retirez et jetez le filtre usagé.

* Insérez un nouveau filtre sous les
languettes du support (Fig. 4). Alignez
ensuite le porte-filtre dans 'aspirateur
et faites-le glisser en place.

REMARQUE: Les filtres ne peuvent pas étre
lavés et réutilisés.

Fig. 1




ENTRETIEN ET SOIN

ATTENTION! Pour réduire le risque de
blessures venant des pieéces mobiles,
débranchez-les avant I’entretien.

Réinitialisation du disjoncteur
de protection de courroie

Si le systéme de protection de la
courroie éteint votre aspirateur, suivez
ces étapes :

« Débranchez I'aspirateur.

* Inclinez 'aspirateur en position
horizontale.

* Localisez le bouton de réinitialisation
du disjoncteur sous le haut de la buse
(Fig. 1.

* Appuyez sur le bouton de
réinitialisation et reprenez 'aspiration.

Protection thermique du moteur

Votre aspirateur est équipé d’'une
protection pour reconnaitre quand
I'aspirateur peut surchauffer et s’éteint
de lui-méme. Lorsque cela se produit,
les phares sont toujours allumés mais
les moteurs s’arrétent. Les raisons
courantes pour lesquelles un aspirateur
peut surchauffer comprennent le
fonctionnement avec un sac plein ou
lorsqu’il y a un blocage dans I'aspirateur.

Si le systeme de protection thermique du
moteur éteint votre aspirateur, procédez
comme suit :

» Débranchez I'aspirateur.

e Inspectez I'aspirateur pour voir si le
sac est plein ou si le tube est bouché,
puis corrigez le probléme.

* Localisez le bouton de réinitialisation
de la protection thermique du moteur
a larriere de l'aspirateur (Fig. 2).
Appuyez sur le bouton et reprenez les
étapes.

Si le probléme persiste, contactez un
revendeur d’aspirateurs agréé.

W

Fig. 2

Réinitialisation thermique

1. Débranchez la 4. Appuyez sur le bou-
machine. ton de réinitialisation

2. Localisez le de la source (tuyau
probleme. bouché ou sac plein).
3. Corrigez le Si le probléme persiste,
probleme. consultez le manuel de

I'utilisateur ou contactez
le revendeur.

15
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ENTRETIEN ET SOIN

Courroie a vie

La courroie de votre aspirateur est couverte par une garantie a vie. Si la courroie de
I'aspirateur se brise, apportez simplement votre aspirateur chez un revendeur Simplicity
agréé pour un remplacement gratuit ou contactez le service client au https.//www.
simplicityvac.com/ informations sur la garantie. Pour trouver un revendeur Simplicity agréé,
visitez http://www.simplicityvac.com/where-to-buy.

Controéle annuel

Pour maintenir votre aspirateur en parfait état de fonctionnement, il est recommandé
d’apporter votre aspirateur chez un revendeur Simplicity agréé pour un contréle annuel.
Le revendeur effectuera un contréle complet pour s’assurer que votre aspirateur est en
parfait état de fonctionnement.

Entretien du cordon d’alimentation

« Si le cordon ou la fiche présente des dommages apparents, évitez d’utiliser
'aspirateur. Veuillez-vous rendre chez un Simplicity agréé pour obtenir un nouveau
cordon ou une nouvelle fiche.

* Lorsque l'aspirateur est utilisé, tenez le cordon pour éviter qu’il passe sur
'aspirateur.

« Evitez les obstructions et ne tirez pas le cordon autour d’arétes ou de coins
tranchants.

* Gardez toujours le cordon a I’écart des surfaces chauffées et ne fermez jamais les
portes sur le cordon car cela pourrait endommager le cablage.

» Pour débrancher, saisissez toujours la fiche, pas le cordon.



GUIDE DE RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

Dépannage

AVERTISSEMENT! Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique et de blessures
causées par les piéces mobiles, débranchez I'aspirateur
avant de I’entretenir ou de le nettoyer.

ATTENTION! Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne manipulez pas la fiche
ou I'appareil avec les mains mouillées.

PROBLEME|VERIFICATION |[SOLUTION POSSIBLE

Cordon d’alimentation Branchez fermement 'appareil.

Fusible ou disjoncteur de la [Vérifiez le fusible ou le disjoncteur de la maison.
maison Remplacez le fusible/disjoncteur de réinitialisation.

’aspirateur ne Sac sous vide ou tuyau Remplacez le sac ou éliminez I'obstacle.

s’allume pas. Bouton de réinitialisation
de la protection thermiquelAppuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation.
du moteur

Apportez I'aspirateur chez un revendeur

Besoin d’un entretien A . -
d’aspirateurs agréé.

Bouton Tapis Allumez le bouton « Tapis » - il s’allumera.
Sac sous vide Remplacer le sac sous vide.

L’aspirateur ne . - .

ramasse pas ou Filtre Remplacer le filtre bouché.

faible aspiration. fr 4, Eliminez I'obstacle.

Ramenez I'aspirateur chez un revendeur

Courroie ) . !
d’aspirateurs agrée.
De la poussiere [Couvercle du Sécurez le loquet sur le couvercle du compartiment
s’échappe de  [compartiment de sac de sac.
I'aspirateur. Filtre \Vérifiez I'installation du filtre (page 14).

Comment contacter un revendeur d’aspirateurs agrée
Tout autre service doit étre effectué par un revendeur d’aspirateurs Simplicity agrée.

Pour trouver le revendeur Simplicity agréé le plus proche, visitez notre site Web
SimplicityVac.com ou appelez le 888-974-6759.

Pieces de rechange clés
¢ Sacs d’aspirateur HEPA infusés au charbon de bois véritable: S26HC-6
* Ensemble de filtres HEPA véritable et de filtres a charbon granulés: SF26

Pour de meilleures performances

* Gardez votre aspirateur propre et en bon état de fonctionnement.

¢ Changez le sac de I'aspirateur une fois par mois ou lorsque l'indicateur de sac plein
est allumé pour maximiser les performances de nettoyage.

¢ Utilisez toujours des sacs d’aspirateur et des piéces de rechange d’origine.
L’utilisation d’autres produits peut entrainer de mauvaises performances de
nettoyage, des dommages potentiels a I'aspirateur et peut annuler la garantie de
I’aspirateur. Les produits authentigues sont conc¢us pour des performances de
nettoyage maximales.

* Faites vérifier votre aspirateur chaque année par un revendeur Simplicity agréé.

« Rangez soigneusement votre aspirateur dans un endroit sec.

* Pour des performances de nettoyage et une sécurité optimales, suivez les instructions
de votre manuel d’utilisation.

17
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GARANTIE

Ce qui est couvert :

Cette garantie couvre tous les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication de votre nouvel
aspirateur et s’applique exclusivement a 'acheteur initial.

Combien de temps dure la couverture de garantie:
Visitez Simplicityvac.com pour plus d’informations sur la garantie.

Ce qui n’est pas couvert:
* Les dommages a I'aspirateur résultant d’une négligence, d’'un abus, d’altérations,
d’un accident, d’'une mauvaise utilisation ou d’un mauvais entretien.

« Articles de remplacement normaux : filtres, courroies et filtres jetables.

Ce que Simplicity fera:

Cette garantie vous fournit, sans frais, toute la main-d’ceuvre et les piéces nécessaires
pour maintenir cet aspirateur en bon état de fonctionnement pendant la période de
garantie.

Comment obtenir un service d’entretien:

Le service de garantie ne peut étre obtenu qu’en présentant I'aspirateur a un centre
de service Simplicity agréé. Une preuve d’achat et le numéro de série du produit
seront requis avant que le service ne soit rendu. Pour trouver le centre de service
Simplicity le plus proche, veuillez appeler le 888-974-6759 ou visitez notre site www.
SimplicityVac.com.

CETTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE,
ECRITE OU ORALE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE (Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER).
CETTE GARANTIE DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE POUR LES DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS.

Comment la Loi de I’Etat s’applique:

Cette garantie vous donne des droits |[égaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également
avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un Etat a l'autre.

Informations sur la garantie du propriétaire (conservez ceci dans vos
dossiers)

Nom du magasin

Adresse du magasin Ville Etat Code postal
Téléphone Date d’achat
Numéro de série Numéro de modéle

Enregistrez votre garantie en ligne sur SimplicityVac.com



,’ POUR VOTRE ACHAT ‘\

\
S’enregistrer -
P d
! en ligne

) [
Simplicityvac.com/register-warranty

Pour des informations completes sur
la garantie, visitez Simplicityvac.com/
warranty-information

1 8.8, 8.8

Nous aimerions avoir de vos nouvelles !
Faites-nous savoir ce que vous pensez
de votre nouvel aspirateur en laissant

un commentaire sur le produit sur
Simplicityvac.com.

Simplicity
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD

Al usar un aparato eléctrico, siempre deben seguirse
precauciones basicas, incluyendo las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES
DE USAR ESTE APARATO. SOLO PARA USO
DOMESTICO.

IMPORTANT

» El fabricante no puede aceptar responsabilidad por dafios
mcausados cuando el aparato no se utiliza de acuerdo con las

instrucciones, o para usos distintos de aquellos para los que fue disefado.

|
ADVERTEN(IA- Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, daflos o

lesiones:

* No deje el aparato enchufado cuando no
esté en uso. Desenchufelo de la toma de
corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes
de realizar el mantenimiento.

No lo use al aire libre ni en superficies
mojadas.

No permita que se use como un
juguete. Se requiere especial atencion
cuando lo usen niflos o esté cerca de
ellos.

Use solo como se describe en este
manual. Use solo los accesorios
recomendados por el fabricante.

No lo use con un cable o enchufe
daflado. Si el aparato no funciona
como deberia, ha sido dejado caer,
dafiado, dejado al aire libre o caido
en agua, devuélvalo a un Distribuidor
Autorizado de Aspiradoras para su
servicio Minorista para servicio.

No tire ni transporte del cable, no
use el cable como asa, no cierre

una puerta sobre el cable, ni tire del
cable alrededor de bordes o esquinas
afiladas. No pase el aparato sobre el
cable. Mantenga el cable alejado de
superficies calientes.

No desenchufe tirando del cable. Para
desenchufar, agarre el enchufe, no el
cable.

* No use la herramienta removedora de
pelo de mascotas en mascotas.

* No manipule el enchufe o el aparato
con las manos mojadas.

No introduzca ningldn objeto en las
aberturas. No lo use con ninguna
abertura bloqueada; manténgalo
libre de polvo, pelusa, cabello y
cualquier cosa que pueda reducir el
flujo de aire.

Mantenga el cabello, la ropa suelta, los
dedos y todas las partes del cuerpo
alejados de las aberturas y partes
moviles.

No recoja nada que esté ardiendo o
humeando, como cigarrillos, fosforos o
cenizas calientes.

No lo use sin una bolsa y/o filtros en su
lugar.

Apague todos los controles antes de
desenchufar.

Tenga especial cuidado al limpiar en las
escaleras.

No use para recoger liquidos
inflamables o combustibles como
gasolina ni use en areas donde
puedan estar presentes.

No intente reparar la unidad mientras el
aparato esté enchufado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE CABLE POLARIZADO

Cable de Alimentacién, Cable Polarizado de Dos Hilos

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, la aspiradora estd equipada con

un enchufe de linea de corriente alterna polarizado (un enchufe con una hoja

mas ancha que la otra). Este enchufe encajara en la toma de corriente de una

sola manera. Esta es una caracteristica de seguridad. Si no puede insertar
completamente el enchufe en la toma de corriente, intente invertir el enchufe. Si el
enchufe aun no encaja, contacte a un electricista calificado para reemplazar la toma
de corriente obsoleta. No anule el propdsito de seguridad del enchufe polarizado.

El
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DESCRIPCION DE LA ASPIRADORA
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DESCRIPCION DE LA ASPIRADORA
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Empuiadura Moldeada

Cepillo para Polvo/Herramienta para Tapiceria
Cable de alimentacion

Poignée de transport

Indicador de Bolsa Llena/Obstruccién
Herramienta para Ranuras

Interruptor de Encendido/Apagado
Compartimento de la Bolsa

Filtro Posterior

Filtro Secundario

Boquilla de Aspiradora

Protector de Muebles

Gancho de Liberacion Rapida del Cable
Valvula de Alivio de Succion

Boton de Liberacion de la Varita

Boton del Compartimento de la Bolsa
Varita Telescopica

Botdn de Extension de la Varita

Gancho Inferior del Cable

Manguito de Desconexién de la Manguera
Manguera Extensible

Pedal de Liberaciéon del Mango

Boton de Reinicio Térmico

Botdn de Reinicio del Protector de la Correa

25



MONTAJE DE LA ASPIRADORA

Colocacién del Mango en la
Aspiradora

NOTA: No enchufe la aspiradora hasta
que esté completamente ensamblada.
La aspiradora y el mango se empaquetan
por separado y requieren ensamblaje.

* Retire el tornillo del mango ubicado
en la parte trasera de la aspiradora
(Imagen 1). Inserte el mango hacia
abajo en el cuerpo de la aspiradora.
Inserte el tornillo y apriételo.

Pase el cable a través de las dos
guias de cable en la parte trasera
de la aspiradora (Imagen 2).

Asegure el cable bajo la guia

de cable por encima del gancho
superior del cable (Imagen 3).
Abra la tapa del compartimento de
la bolsa presionando el botdn del
compartimento de la bolsa en la
parte trasera de la aspiradora para
asegurarse de que haya una bolsa de
aspiradora en su lugar.

Desenrollado del Cable de

Alimentacién

e El Gancho Superior de Liberacion
Rapida del Cable gira para permitir un
acceso rapido al cable de alimentacion.
Gire el gancho superior del cable hacia
abajo y podra soltar rapidamente el
cable de alimentacion al suelo sin
desenrollarlo de los ganchos del cable
(Imagen 4).

* Su aspiradora ahora esta lista para usar.

Almacenamiento de la

Aspiradora

¢ Al almacenar la aspiradora, gire
el Gancho Superior de Liberacion
Rapida del Cable a la posicion vertical
y envuelva el cable de alimentacion
alrededor del gancho superior de
almacenamiento del cable (Imagen 4) y
el gancho inferior del cable activado por
resorte (Imagen 5).
Asegure el enchufe al cable envuelto
utilizando el canal en el enchufe.
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OPERACION

Reclinaciéon del Mango

Presione el Pedal de Liberacion del
Mango con el pie para reclinar el mango
(Imagen 1).

Aspirado de Alfombras

Para limpiar alfombras, recline el
mango y presione el Interruptor de
Encendido/Apagado a la posicién de
Alfombras (Imagen 1).

Aspirado de Tapetes y Suelos
Desnudos

Recline el mango y presione el
interruptor de Encendido/Apagado a la
posicién de Suelos (Imagen 2).

Funcién de Apagado
Automatico del Cepillo

Cuando la aspiradora esta encendida en
modo alfombra y en posiciéon vertical,

el cepillo dejard de girar para reducir la
posibilidad de dafar las superficies del
suelo. El cepillo girara cuando el mango
esté reclinado.

Siempre apague la aspiradora antes de
desenchufarla de la toma de corriente.

Imagen 2
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OPERACION

Aspirado Bajo Muebles

Su aspiradora se acostard
completamente en el suelo para una
limpieza efectiva debajo de camas y
mesas.

» Presione el Pedal de Liberacion del
Mango una vez para aspirado normal
(Imagen 1).

* Presione el Pedal de Liberacion
del Mango una segunda vez para
permitir que la aspiradora se acueste
completamente en el suelo (Imagen 2).

Transporte de la Aspiradora

Para transportar su aspiradora de manera
segura, especialmente al subir y bajar
escaleras, use el Asa de Transporte ubicada
en la parte superior del compartimento de
la bolsa (Imagen 3).

Imagen 2

Imagen 3




LIMPIEZA DE ACCESORIOS

Limpieza con Varita Telescépica

Su aspiradora es un sistema de
limpieza completo equipado con un
cepillo para polvo/herramienta para
tapiceria, herramienta para ranuras,
varita telescépica y una manguera
extensible.

La aspiradora debe estar en posiciéon
vertical para la limpieza con
accesorios (Imagen 1).

« Retire la Varita Telescdépica del cuerpo
de la aspiradora tirandola hacia arriba y
fuera del soporte.

* Extienda la varita deslizando el
Boton de Extension de la Varita hacia
adelante mientras extiende la varita a
la longitud deseada (Imagen 2).

¢ Coloque cualquiera de las
herramientas en el extremo de la
Varita Telescoépica.

¢« Cuando termine de limpiar con la
varita, inserte la varita de nuevo en la
aspiradora y asegurela empujando la
varita en el soporte.
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LIMPIEZA DE ACCESORIOS

Herramientas de Limpieza

Su aspiradora estd equipada con un
cepillo para polvo/herramienta para

tapiceria y una herramienta para ranuras.

* Retire la varita telescopica de la
aspiradora.

¢ Inserte cualquiera de las herramientas
en el extremo de la varita.

Cepillo para Polvo

Ideal para mesas, estantes, persianas o
suelos duros (Imagen 1).

Herramienta para Tapiceria

Ideal para superficies suaves y
muebles. Retire el clip del cepillo para
polvo para limpiar tapiceria (Imagen
2).

Herramienta para Ranuras
Ideal para lugares estrechos como entre

cojines de asiento o esquinas (Imagen 3).
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LIMPIEZA DE ACCESORIOS

Herramientas de Limpieza

Las herramientas de limpieza también se
pueden colocar en el mango curvo para
tareas donde no se necesita la varita.

* Desconecte la varita del mango curvo
presionando el Botén de Liberacion de
la Varita (Imagen 1).

* Cologue cualquiera de las herramientas
de limpieza directamente en el mango
curvo (Imagen 2).

Ajuste de la Potencia de
Succidén para la Limpieza de
Herramientas y Alfombras de
Peluche

La potencia de succion completa puede
ser demasiado fuerte para algunas
situaciones de limpieza. Por ejemplo,
una potencia de succién reducida seria
apropiada para limpiar cortinas finas o
alfombras gruesas y mullidas.

« Ubigue la Vélvula de Alivio de Succidén
en el mango de la manguera y deslicela
hacia atras (Imagen 3). Esto reduce la
potencia de succidn que pasa a través
de la herramienta. Deslice la valvula hacia
adelante cuando termine para restaurar la
potencia de succion completa.

Desconexién de la Manguera

La manguera se puede desconectar

de la aspiradora presionando los dos
botones en los lados del Manguito de
Desconexion de la Manguera ubicado

en la parte baja de la parte trasera de la
aspiradora (Imagen 4). Esto proporciona
un método para eliminar los desechos de
la manguera.

Imagen 1

Imagen 3
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Imagen 4
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MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO

Cuando Reemplazar la Bolsa de
la Aspiradora (Indicador de bolsa
llena)

El Indicador de Bolsa Llena esta disefiado
para mostrar cuando la bolsa esta llena

o cuando hay una obstruccién en la
aspiradora (Imagenl).

El indicador puede volverse rojo al
aspirar polvos finos como harina o
polvo de yeso antes de que la bolsa
esté realmente llena. Estos materiales
pueden bloquear rapidamente

los poros de la bolsa, reduciendo
significativamente el flujo de aire.
AUn asi, se debe cambiar la bolsa de
la aspiradora.

El indicador también puede volverse
rojo durante la limpieza con accesorios.
Si es asi, no es necesario cambiar la
bolsa de la aspiradora.

Imagen 1

NOTA: Las bolsas de la aspiradora son
desechables y estan destinadas a ser
usadas solo una vez.

No intente reutilizar la bolsa, ya que el
rendimiento de succion vy filtracion se
reducird considerablemente.
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MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO

NOTA: Desenchufe la aspiradora de la
toma de corriente antes de cambiar la
bolsa.

Reemplazo de la Bolsa de la

Aspiradora

» Para acceder a la bolsa de la
aspiradora, presione el botdén del
compartimento de la bolsa en la parte
trasera de la aspiradora (Imagen1).

Abra la tapa del compartimento de la
bolsa (Imagen2).

Retire la bolsa usada levantando
el anillo del collar y tirando hacia
arriba (Imagen3). Deseche la bolsa
usada.

Para instalar una bolsa nueva,
coléquela en el compartimento de la
bolsa, asegurandose de que el collar
de la bolsa esté alineado en la parte
superior del compartimento (Imagen4).

Reemplace la tapa y presione el boton
de liberacidon de la tapa para asegurarla
en su lugar (Imagenb5).

NOTA: Desenchufe la aspiradora
de la toma de corriente antes de
cambiar la bolsa.
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Imagen 5
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MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO

Reemplazo del Filtro Posterior

« El filtro posterior esta ubicado en el
lateral de la aspiradora (Imagen1).

* Presione hacia abajo la lengleta en
la parte superior para retirar el filtro
usado y deséchelo (Imagen2).

¢ Para insertar un filtro nuevo, coloque
las lengUietas en la parte inferior del
cartucho del filtro en la aspiradora.
Luego encajelo en su lugar.

Reemplazo del Filtro
Secundario

e Tire del compartimento del soporte del
filtro en la parte frontal de la aspiradora
hacia afuera (Imagen3).

* Retire y deseche el filtro usado.

¢ Inserte un filtro nuevo bajo las
lenglietas en el soporte (Imagen4).
Luego alinee el soporte del filtro en la
aspiradora y deslicelo en su lugar.

NOTA: Los filtros no se pueden lavar ni
reutilizar.

Imagen 1

Imagen 2
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MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO

iPRECAUCION! Para Reducir el Riesgo
de Lesiones Por Partes Maviles,
Desenchufe Antes de Dar Servicio.

Reinicio del Interruptor de
Proteccién de la Correa

Si el Sistema de Proteccidén de la Correa
apaga su aspiradora, siga estos pasos:

* Desenchufe la aspiradora.

* Recline la aspiradora a la posicion
plana.

* Ubique el Botdn de Reinicio del
Interruptor debajo de la parte superior
de la boquilla (Imagen).

* Presione el Botén de Reinicio y reanude
la aspiracion.

Proteccion térmica del motor

Su aspiradora esta equipada con una
salvaguarda para reconocer cuando

la aspiradora podria sobrecalentarse

y se apaga automaticamente. Cuando

esto sucede, las luces delanteras siguen
encendidas pero los motores se apagan.
Las razones comunes por las que una
aspiradora puede sobrecalentarse incluyen
operar con una bolsa llena o cuando hay
una obstruccion en la aspiradora.

Si el Sistema de Proteccion del Motor
Térmico apaga su aspiradora, siga estos
pasos:

* Desenchufe la aspiradora.

* Inspeccione la aspiradora para ver si
hay una bolsa llena o una obstrucciéon
en la manguera y corrija el problema.

* Ubique el Botdon de Reinicio del
Motor Térmico en la parte trasera de
la aspiradora (Imagen2). Presione el
botdn y reanude la aspiracion.

Si el problema continua, contacte
a un Minorista Autorizado de
Aspiradoras.

Imagen 1

W

Imagen 2

Reinicio Térmico

1. Desenchufe la 4. Presionar el boton de
maquina reinicio (Si el problema
2. Corrija el prob- persiste, la manguera
e esta obstruida o la bol-
3. Encuentre el sa ya esta llena)
problema Consultar el manual del

propietario o contactar

al minorista.
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MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO
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Correa de Por Vida

La correa de su aspiradora estd cubierta por una garantia de por vida. Si la correa de
la aspiradora se rompe, simplemente lleve su aspiradora a un Minorista Autorizado de
Simplicity para un reemplazo gratuito o contacte al servicio al cliente en https://www.
simplicityvac.com/ warranty-information. Para encontrar un Minorista Autorizado de
Simplicity, por favor visite http://www.simplicityvac.com/where-to-buy.

Controle annuel

Para mantener su aspiradora en condiciones éptimas de funcionamiento, se recomienda
llevar su aspiradora a un Minorista Autorizado de Simplicity para una revision anual.

El Minorista realizard un examen exhaustivo para asegurar que su aspiradora esté en
condiciones dptimas de funcionamiento.

Cuidado del Cable de Alimentacién

« Si el cable o el enchufe tienen algun dafo aparente, absténgase de usar la
aspiradora. Por favor visite a un Minorista Autorizado de Simplicity para un nuevo
cable o enchufe.

* Cuando la aspiradora esté en uso, sostenga el cable para evitar pasar por encima de
él.
» Evite obstrucciones y no tire del cable alrededor de bordes afilados o esquinas.

* Siempre mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes y nunca cierre puertas
sobre él, ya que esto puede causar dafos en el cableado.

« Para desenchufar, siempre agarre el enchufe, no el cable.



GUIA DE SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Solucién de problemas

iADVERTENCIA! Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o lesiones por
partes moviles, desenchufe la aspiradora antes de darle
servicio o limpiarla.

iPRECAUCION! Para Reducir el Riesgo de Descarga Eléctrica, No Manipule el
Enchufe o el Electrodoméstico con las Manos Mojadas.

PUNTO DE :
PROBLEMA VERIFICACION POSIBLE SOLUCION
Cable de alimentacion Enchufe la unidad firmemente.

Fusible o Interruptor de la  [Verifique el fusible o el interruptor de la casa.
Casa Reemplazar fusible/restablecer disyuntor.

Bolsa o manguera de la

La aspiradora no Reemplazar bolsa o eliminar obstaculo.

se enciende. aspiradora
Botdn de reinicio de
proteccion térmica del Presionar botén de reinicio.
motor
Necesita servicio Llevar a un minorista autorizado de aspiradoras.
. Presionar el botén “Alfombra” - se iluminarad
Botdn de alfombra . :
cuando esté encendido.
La aspiradora no [Bolsa de la aspiradora Reemplazar bolsa llena.

recoge o tiene

- o, Filtro Reemplazar filtro obstruido.
baja succidn.
Manguera Eliminar obstaculo.
Correa Llevar a un minorista autorizado de aspiradoras.

Tapa del compartimento |Asegurar el cierre de la tapa del compartimento de
Polvo escapando [de la bolsa la bolsa.

de |la aspiradora

Filtro Revisar la instalacion del filtro (paginas 14).

Cémo contactar a un minorista autorizado de aspiradoras
Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado por un Distribuidor Autorizado de
Simplicity Vacuum.

Para localizar su minorista autorizado de Simplicity mas cercano, visite nuestro sitio
web en SimplicityVac.com o llame al 888-974-6759.

Piezas de Repuesto Clave
* Bolsas de aspiradora HEPA genuinas con infusion de carbdén: S26HC-6
« Juego de filtro HEPA plisado genuino y carbén granulado: SF26

Para un Mejor Rendimiento

¢ Mantenga su aspiradora limpia y en buen estado de funcionamiento.

* Cambie la bolsa de la aspiradora una vez al mes o cuando se ilumine la luz de bolsa
llena para maximizar el rendimiento de limpieza.

¢ Siempre use bolsas de aspiradora y piezas de repuesto genuinas. El uso de otros
productos puede resultar en un rendimiento de limpieza deficiente, posibles
dafos a la aspiradora y puede anular la garantia de la aspiradora. Los productos
genuinos estan disefados para un rendimiento de limpieza maximo.

¢ Haga revisar su aspiradora anualmente por un minorista autorizado de Simplicity.

¢ Guarde su aspiradora cuidadosamente en un area seca.

* Para un rendimiento de limpieza optimo y seguridad, siga las instrucciones del manual
del propietario.
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GARANTIA

Qué Esta Cubierto :

Esta garantia cubre cualquier defecto en materiales y mano de obra en su nueva
aspiradora y se aplica exclusivamente al comprador original.

Duracién de la Cobertura:
Visite Simplicityvac.com para obtener informacién sobre la garantia.

Qué No Esta Cubierto:

« Dafos a la aspiradora que ocurran por negligencia, abuso, alteraciones, accidentes,
mal uso o mantenimiento inadecuado.

* Elementos de reemplazo normales: filtros desechables, correas v filtros.

Qué Hara Simplicity:

Esta garantia proporciona, sin costo para usted, toda la mano de obra y las piezas
necesarias para mantener esta aspiradora en condiciones de funcionamiento
correctas durante el periodo de garantia.

Cémo Obtener Servicio:

El servicio de garantia solo se puede obtener presentando la aspiradora en un Centro
de Servicio Autorizado de Simplicity. Se requerird un comprobante de compray el
numero de serie del producto antes de que se preste el servicio. Para localizar su
Centro de Servicio Simplicity mas cercano, llame al 888-974-6759 o visite www.
simplicityvac.com.

ESTA GARANTIA ES EXCLUSIVA Y SUSTITUYE A CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, YA
SEA ESCRITA, ORAL, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA (INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA
DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR). ESTA
GARANTIA RENUNCIA A LA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DANOS INCIDENTALES O
CONSECUENTES.

Cémo Se Aplica la Ley Estatal:

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y también puede tener otros
derechos que varian de un estado a otro.

Informacién de la garantia del propietario (guarde esto para sus
registros)

Nombre de la tienda

Direccioén de la tienda Ciudad Estado __ Coédigo Postal
Teléfono Fecha de compra
N¢ de serie Numero de modelo

Registre su garantia en linea en SimplicityVac.com
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GRACIAS
POR SU COMPRA

Regist -
egistrese-
‘ -

.~ online

)

Simplicityvac.com/register-warranty

Para obtener informacion completa sobre la
garantia, visite Simplicityvac.com/warranty-
information

1 8.8, 8.8

iQueremos saber de usted!
Haganos saber qué piensa de su nueva
aspiradora dejando una resefa del producto
en Simplicityvac.com.

Simplicily

VACUUMS

/
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